then the penalty provided for violation of said local ordinance shall be identical with the penalty provided for in this chapter for the same offense.

Sec. 2. The amendments to Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 169.03 contained herein shall expire July 1, 1961.

Approved March 4, 1959.

## CHAPTER 67-S. F. No. 67

An act relating to the expression of the popular will for party nominations for President of the United States; providing for the selection of delegates and alternates to conventions of national political parties; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 202.41 to 202.54.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Presidential primary repeal. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 202.41 to 202.54, are repealed.

Approved March 6, 1959.

## CHAPTER 68-S.F. No. 116

[Not Coded].

An act appropriating money to the Commissioner of Administration to pay the state's share of the cost of extending the sewer systems of the City of Mankato to the Mankato State College and connecting therewith and authorizing the Commissioner of Administration to contract with the city for the payment of the state's share.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mankato State College, sewers. Of the moneys heretofore appropriated to the Commissioner of Administration by Extra Session Laws 1957, Chapter 2, Section 2, Subdivision 33 (1) for a new office building, the sum of \$150,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary from the unencumbered balances thereof is hereby transferred and reappropriated to the Commissioner of Administration to be used to pay the state's share of the cost of enlarging and extending the sewer systems of the City of Mankato to the Mankato State College and connecting therewith. The Commissioner of Administration is authorized to contract with the city for the payment of the state's share which shall be in an amount not exceeding \$150,000, and which amount shall be determined after bids for construction have been received.

Sec. 2. This act is to be effective upon its passage.

Approved March 6, 1959.

## CHAPTER 69-S. F. No. 148

[Not Coded]

An act relating to claims against the state approved by the claims commission and appropriating moneys for the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Claims, statement of purpose. In order to carry out the recommendations of the claims commission as contained in its biennial report to the legislature covering the claims considered, the claims approved and the awards made pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 3.66–3.84, the appropriations contained in this act are made.

Sec. 2. Appropriations from egg law inspection revolving fund.

Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the egg law inspection revolving fund the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full payment of claims for license refunds.

Subd.	2.	Peterson & Biddick Co., Wadena, Minne- sota\$	33.34
Subd.	3.	Butterfield Produce Co., State Highway 60, Butterfield, Minnesota	33.34
Subd.	4.	Foures, Inc., 40 W. Kellogg Blvd., Saint Paul 2, Minnesota	33.34
Subd.	5.	Minnesota Egg Corp., 601—3rd St., Jackson, Minnesota	33.34
Subd.	6.	DeSota Creamery & Produce Co., c/o Armour & Co., Albert Lea, Minnesota	33.34

66]